amount of the 2014 SF Convertible Notes of HK$500,326,472

(being the maximum amount equivalent to the aggregate

outstanding amount of the principal and accrued interest thereon

under the Existing SF Convertible Notes calculated up to the Long

Stop Date) and the accrued interest thereon of HK$75,048,971

(calculated from the date of issue of the 2014 SF Convertible Notes

until their maturity) at the initial Conversion Price only;

Scenario IV: for illustration purpose only, occurrence of scenarios I and II above

only;

Scenario V: for illustration purpose only, occurrence of scenarios I, II and III

above; and

Scenario VI: for illustration purpose only, occurrence of scenarios I, II and III

above, and exercise of all Outstanding Share Options (assuming the

relevant Share Options will be adjusted as a result of the Capital

Reorganisation to entitle the holders thereof to subscribe for an

aggregate of 21,700,000 New Shares).

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 36 –

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Upon Capital Reorganisation

becoming effective

Number of Shares

Approximate

% Number of Shares

Approximate

%

The Concert Group

GI Subscriber and its concert

parties

1,212,788,301

(Note 1)

17.95 303,197,075 17.95

CTF Subscriber and its

concert parties 225,000,000 3.33 56,250,000 3.33

Dragon Noble Group

Limited and its concert

parties (Note 2) 394,670,000 5.84 98,667,500 5.84

Subtotal 1,832,458,301 27.12 458,114,575 27.12

SF Subscribers — — — —

Other directors of the Group

(Note 3) 7,283,200 0.11 1,820,800 0.11

Other public Shareholders 4,916,806,327 72.77 1,229,201,582 72.77

Total 6,756,547,828 100.00 1,689,136,957 100.00

Upon Capital Reorganisation becoming effective and

Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III Scenario IV Scenario V Scenario VI

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

(Note 4) (Note 4) (Note 4)

The Concert Group

GI Subscriber and its

concert parties 981,805,782 41.47 303,197,075 6.42 303,197,075 13.10 981,805,782 18.18 981,805,782 16.29 988,555,782 16.34

CTF Subscriber and its

concert parties 56,250,000 2.38 3,089,880,136 65.42 56,250,000 2.43 3,089,880,136 57.20 3,089,880,136 51.27 3,089,880,136 51.09